

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE SIDE JURISDICTION**  
**CRIMINAL ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3142 OF 2023**

Avinash Devichand Rathod .... Applicant

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra .... Respondent

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO. 3085 OF 2023**

Dipali Sanjay Sonavane .... Applicant

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra .... Respondent

-----

Mr. Karan Mehta a/w Adv. Asha K. Mehta, Mr. Nishant Shah, Ms. Ashvini Pande and Ms. Saloni Sarguru i/b Karan Mehta & Associates, for the Applicant in ABA/3142/2023.

Mr. Vishal Hegde a/w Ms. Aishwarya Jose, Ms. Pranita Dhumak and Ms. Anuja Apte, for the Applicant in ABA/3085/2023.

Ms. Sangeeta D. Shinde, APP, for the Respondent – State.

-----

**CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.**

**DATE : 24<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY, 2025.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant and learned APP.
2. By consent, stand over to 7<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.
3. Ad-interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

**( SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)**